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Opinion

BISHOP, J. The defendant, the statewide grievance
committee (committee), appeals from the judgment of
the trial court sustaining the appeal by the plaintiff,
Adam J. Shelton, from the reprimand issued by the
committee. On appeal, the committee claims that the
court improperly determined that the record before it
was insufficient to support the committee’s conclusion
that the plaintiff violated rule 8.4 (3)1 of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.2 We reverse in part the judgment
of the trial court.

The record reveals the following facts and procedural



history. The plaintiff is an attorney licensed to practice
law in the state of Connecticut. On March 12, 2001,
Barbara A. Dougherty-Shore filed a complaint against
the plaintiff with the New Britain-Hartford judicial dis-
trict grievance panel, claiming that the plaintiff had
made an oral agreement with her regarding a debt that
she owed and that he unilaterally rescinded that
agreement. Dougherty-Shore subsequently sent two let-
ters to the committee, one dated March 25, 2001, and
the other May 4, 2001, alleging largely the same facts
presented in her complaint.

The plaintiff had represented a party in a collection
matter who had an outstanding judgment against Dou-
gherty-Shore, her ex-husband and another individual in
the amount of $5465.11. That party retained the plaintiff
to secure payment of that debt from Dougherty-Shore,
her ex-husband and the other individual. In February,
2000, Dougherty-Shore’s ex-husband paid the plaintiff
$2000 to settle his share of the debt, pursuant to a
written settlement agreement dated January 31, 2000.
The plaintiff then sent Dougherty-Shore’s ex-husband
a release from the debt.

In her complaint and two subsequent letters, Dou-
gherty-Shore alleged that the plaintiff had contacted
her in February, 2000, and informed her that if she
agreed to pay $2000 on the debt, he would send her a
letter stating that she satisfied her obligation. Dou-
gherty-Shore then began making installment payments
to the plaintiff. In August, 2000, Dougherty-Shore tele-
phoned the plaintiff and left a message advising him
that she was sending $200 at that time and would send
an additional $200 in September as the final payment
toward her debt. Dougherty-Shore subsequently sub-
mitted to the plaintiff a check on which was written,
‘‘for final payment.’’ In her complaint and two letters,
Dougherty-Shore alleged that after she submitted the
check marked ‘‘for final payment,’’ she telephoned the
plaintiff several times to ask for a release, yet she never
received one.

At the committee’s hearing into the matter, the plain-
tiff conceded that he accepted Dougherty-Shore’s pay-
ments, cashed the check marked ‘‘for final payment’’
and did not provide her with a release. He maintains,
however, that he never made an agreement to release
her for less than the full balance owed on the debt and,
therefore, had no duty to provide that release.

The committee’s grievance panel, after considering
Dougherty-Shore’s complaint, filed its decision on May
29, 2001, finding probable cause to believe that the
plaintiff had violated rules 8.4 (3) and 3.4 of the Rules
of Professional Conduct. On September 5, 2001, a three
person reviewing committee conducted a hearing on
Dougherty-Shore’s complaint. At the hearing, the plain-
tiff was the only witness who testified. Dougherty-Shore
did not attend or testify at the hearing. The reviewing



committee presented no additional evidence or wit-
nesses, but relied on Dougherty-Shore’s complaint and
two letters. On June 21, 2002, the reviewing committee
issued a decision reprimanding the plaintiff, concluding
that there was clear and convincing evidence that he
violated rule 8.4 (3). On August 16, 2002, the entire
committee affirmed that decision.The plaintiff appealed
from the committee’s decision to the court on Septem-
ber 18, 2002, pursuant to Practice Book § 2-38.3 The
court sustained the appeal on August 15, 2003. This
appeal followed.

Initially, we set forth the applicable standard of
review. ‘‘[I]n reviewing a decision of the statewide griev-
ance committee to issue a reprimand, neither the trial
court nor this court takes on the function of a fact
finder. Rather, our role is limited to reviewing the record
to determine if the facts as found are supported by the
evidence contained within the record and whether the
conclusions that follow are legally and logically correct.
. . . Additionally, in a grievance proceeding, the stan-
dard of proof applicable in determining whether an
attorney has violated the [Rules] of Professional [Con-
duct] is clear and convincing evidence. . . . The bur-
den is on the statewide grievance committee to
establish the occurrence of an ethics violation by clear
and convincing proof.’’ (Citations omitted; internal quo-
tation marks omitted.) Lewis v. Statewide Grievance

Committee, 235 Conn. 693, 698, 669 A.2d 1202 (1996).

‘‘[C]lear and convincing proof denotes a degree of
belief that lies between the belief that is required to
find the truth or existence of the [fact in issue] in an
ordinary civil action and the belief that is required to
find guilt in a criminal prosecution. . . . [The burden]
is sustained if evidence induces in the mind of the trier
a reasonable belief that the facts asserted are highly
probably true, that the probability that they are true or
exist is substantially greater than the probability that
they are false or do not exist.’’ (Internal quotation marks
omitted.) Somers v. Statewide Grievance Committee,

245 Conn. 277, 290–91, 715 A.2d 712 (1998). Our
Supreme Court has stated that the clear and convincing
standard is a demanding standard that ‘‘should operate
as a weighty caution upon the minds of all judges, and
it forbids relief whenever the evidence is loose, equivo-
cal or contradictory.’’ (Internal quotation marks omit-
ted.) Miller v. Commissioner of Correction, 242 Conn.
745, 795, 700 A.2d 1108 (1997). Within the framework of
those principles, we now review the committee’s claim.

The principal issue in this appeal is whether there is
clear and convincing evidence in the record for the
committee to find that the plaintiff violated rule 8.4 (3).
The committee claims that Dougherty-Shore’s com-
plaint and two letters constituted sufficient evidence
to support its conclusion that the plaintiff violated that
rule. We disagree.



As noted, the complaining witness failed to appear
and testify at the hearing. Indeed, no other individuals
testified besides the plaintiff. Dougherty-Shore’s out-
of-court, written statements (her complaint and two
letters) constituted the sole evidence that reasonably
supports the committee’s conclusion that the plaintiff
made an offer to settle Dougherty-Shore’s debt and
to provide her with a written release, which he later
rescinded. There is no other evidence in the record that
reasonably supports that conclusion. Under those facts,
that evidence does not constitute clear and convincing
proof that the plaintiff misled Dougherty-Shore in viola-
tion of rule 8.4 (3).4 As noted, clear and convincing
evidence is evidence that induces in the mind of the trier
a reasonable belief that the facts asserted are highly
probably true. The evidence in the present case does
not meet that high standard of proof.5

Finally, we note that although the court correctly
determined that there was not substantial evidence in
the record, it also remanded the matter to the committee
for further proceedings. On the basis of our determina-
tion that the evidence before the committee was insuffi-
cient to warrant the committee’s issuance of a
reprimand, we find no compelling reason to order a
new hearing on the same issue. We find support for
that conclusion in analogous civil cases in which the
court directs a verdict for the defendant on the basis
of insufficiency of the evidence. In such cases, the plain-
tiff is not afforded the opportunity to pursue additional
evidence and retry the case. Cf. Sheridan v. Desmond,

45 Conn. App. 686, 698, 697 A.2d 1162 (1997); Suarez

v. Sordo, 43 Conn. App. 756, 773, 685 A.2d 1144 (1996)
(holding trial court improperly denied defendants’
motion for directed verdict; reviewing court remanded
case not for new trial, but with direction to render
judgment in favor of defendants), cert. denied, 240
Conn. 906, 688 A.2d 334 (1997); see also DiBiase v.
Garnsey, 104 Conn. 447, 451, 133 A. 669 (1926) (when
directed verdict granted, ‘‘issues raised by the pleadings
are finally determined and cannot, while the judgment
upon the directed verdict stands, be again presented
in court’’). We find no reason to distinguish statewide
grievance committee cases from such civil cases. There-
fore, we conclude that it was incorrect for the court to
remand the case for a new hearing. Instead, the court
should have rescinded the reprimand. See Practice
Book § 2-38 (f).6

The judgment is reversed only as to the order
remanding the case to the statewide grievance commit-
tee and the case is remanded to the trial court with
direction to render judgment rescinding the reprimand.
The judgment is affirmed in all other respects.

In this opinion DIPENTIMA, J., concurred.
1 Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct provides in relevant part

that ‘‘[i]t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to . . . (3) [e]ngage in



conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation . . . .’’
2 On appeal, the committee also claims that the court improperly con-

cluded that (1) the plaintiff did not waive his right to cross-examine the
complainant and (2) the plaintiff’s due process rights were violated when
the committee conducted its hearing in the matter absent the complaining
witness. We need not consider the merits of those claims, however, because
we find that the court properly determined that the record before the commit-
tee was insufficient to support the conclusion that the plaintiff violated rule
8.4 (3).

3 Practice Book § 2-38 (a) provides in relevant part: ‘‘A respondent may
appeal to the superior court a decision by the statewide grievance committee
or a reviewing committee reprimanding the respondent . . . .’’

4 The committee relies on State v. Caballero, 49 Conn. App. 486, 492, 714
A.2d 1254, cert. denied, 247 Conn. 924, 719 A.2d 1170 (1998), in support of
its claim. In Cabellaro, this court stated that the testimony of a single witness
in a criminal case, if believed, was sufficient to support a finding of guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt. Id. The circumstances in Cabellaro, however,
differ significantly from those in the present case. In Cabellaro, the police
officer who had witnessed firsthand the relevant events and the actions of
the defendant in fact appeared and testified in court. Id., 489.

5 The committee further argues that the court exceeded its scope of review
by substituting its judgment as to the weight and credibility of the evidence.
After careful review of the record, we conclude that this argument is with-
out merit.

6 Practice Book § 2-38 (f) provides in relevant part that ‘‘[t]he court shall
affirm the decision of the committee unless the court finds that substantial
rights of the respondent have been prejudiced because the committee’s
findings, inferences, conclusions, or decisions are: (1) In violation of consti-
tutional, rules of practice or statutory provisions; (2) in excess of the author-
ity of the committee; (3) made upon unlawful procedure; (4) affected by
other error of law; (5) clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative,
and substantial evidence on the whole record; or (6) arbitrary or capricious
or characterized by abuse of discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of
discretion. If the court finds such prejudice, it shall sustain the appeal and,
if appropriate, rescind the action of the statewide grievance committee or
take such other action as may be necessary. . . .’’


